	PHÒNG GD&ĐT KINH MÔN
TRƯỜNG THCS THẤT HÙNG
	ĐỀ THI CHỌN HỌC SINH GIỎI CẤP TRƯỜNG
NĂM HỌC 2015 - 2016
MÔN: TIẾNG ANH - LỚP 6
(Thời gian làm bài: 120 phút)


- Thí sinh làm bài vào tờ giấy thi, KHÔNG làm bài vào đề thi này.

- Phần trắc nghiệm: Viết phần (A, B …), câu (I, II...), ý (1, 2…) và phương án chọn A, B, C, hoặc D.

- Phần tự luận : Viết đầy đủ theo yêu cầu của bài.

(Thí sinh không được sử dụng bất cứ tài liệu gì)


A. LISTENING: (20 points)
I. Listen and circle. (10 pts)
( Nghe và khoanh tròn vào đáp án đúng)

1. How many people are there in the living room?

	A.1
	B.2
	C.3
	D.4


2.Where is the radio?

	A.on the coffee table
	B. on the sofa
	C. on the armchair
	D.on the floor


3. What is on the rug in front of the fire?

	A.a dog
	B. a cat
	C. a chicken
	D. a chair


4. How many photographs are there on the wall?

	A.many
	B.some
	C. lots of
	D. zero


5. Where is two plants?

	A. near the door
	B. near the table
	C. next to the TV
	D. next to the sofa


II. Listen and choose whether the statements are True(T)  or False(F). (10 pts)
( Nghe và chọn T or F)

6.Lisa lives in London. 




..........
7. Lisa likes the weather in London.


..........
8. Peter's parents live in Barmingham.


..........
9. Lisa used to live in Oxford.



..........
10. Peter used to live in Oxfor, too.


..........
B. PHONETICS: (5 points)
Choose the word whose underlined part is pronounced differently from the others. (Chọn từ có phần gạch chân được phát âm khác với những từ còn lại)
	11.   A.apple
	B. family
	C.late 
	D.bag

	12.   A. head
	B. weak
	C. read
	D. please

	13.   A. leaves
	B. rides
	C. likes
	D. watches 

	14.   A. these
	B. weather
	C. thanks
	D. brother

	15.   A. washes
	B. does
	C. catches
	D. misses


C. GRAMMAR - VOCABULARY - LANGUAGE FUNCTIONS(25 points)
I. Choose the best option to complete the following sentences. (10 pts)

(Chọn phương án đúng nhất để hoàn thành những câu dưới đây)
16. I don’t want to go to Da Lat. What_______going to Ha Long Bay?

A. for


B. about


C. on 


D. to

17. It’s twelve o’clock , Nam. Let’s ........................ home.
         A. going

B. to go


C. go


D. goes

18. Who _______ that horrible noise? - It’s Nam practicing the violin.


A. makes

B. made
C. is making

D. making

19. How_______ to work everyday?

A. is your father go




B. do your father go


C. ofen do your father go



D. does your father go

20. _______are you going to stay in Hue, Lan? - For a week.

A. How much
  
B. How many

C. How far

D. How long

21. How_______is it from your house to the stadium? - About 7 kilometers.

A. often               
B. many                    
C. much          
D. far 

22. I’d like some rice. I’m _______.

A.  hungry          
B.  thirsty         

C.  full            
D.  thin

23. We need a tent to go_______.
A. fishing            
B. camping                
C. jogging      
D. swimming

24. _______are these? - They’re blue.

A. How long      
B. How far          

C. What color   
D. Where

25. Are there _______students in the classroom?  - No, there aren’t.

A. some

B. a



C. an


D. any

II. Match each sentence in column A with its suitable response in column B. Use each response once only (5 points).

(Nối một câu ở cột A với một câu đáp lại phù hợp ở cột B. Mỗi câu đáp lại ở cột B chỉ được sử dụng một lần)

	A
	B

	26. How often do you go school?

27. Which sports does she like?

28. How do you go to school?

29. Would you like some orange juice?

30. What about going to Ho Tay Water Park?
	A) On foot.

B) Yes, please.

C) That’s a good idea.

D) She likes badminton.
F) Six times a week.

G. Yes, I do.


III. Put the verbs in the brackets into the correct form or tense. ( 5 points)

(Chia đúng dạng hoặc thì của động từ trong ngoặc đơn)

31. Don’t talk so loudly, please! My son……………….. (sleep) in the next room.

32. They (not go) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . to school on Sundays

33. Would you like................... (have) breakfast with eggs, children?

34. Your mother …………………….. (go) to school by bus every day?

35 What …………... he (do) ………….. this weekend?
IV. Each sentence below contains an error among the 4 underlined parts. Find it. 
(5 pts)  (Tìm một lỗi sai trong 4 phần được gạch chân).
36. She doesn't do his homework after going home. 

                 A           B                       C        D

37. Lan is my parents' daughter, so she is my brother 

             A                     B             C                   D 

38. Every day, Dan and Viet go aerobics with their friends in the gym. 

                                               A                   B               C             D

39. Today we have math but we aren't have it on Saturday.

                         A              B           C                D

40. The store is between we house  and the movie theater.  

          A                 B             C                              D

D. READING: (25 points)
I. Choose the words or phrases that best fit each of the blank spaces. (10 pts)

(Chọn phương án đúng nhất để hoàn thành đoạn văn dưới đây)

It’s Sunday morning. The Browns are sitting in (41)……… living room. They are talking (42)…….. the dinner this evening. David likes beef and Susan does, too. He says that beef (43)……..good for children. Their father, Mr. Brown, prefers chicken to beef. He asks his wife to buy (44)…….. for him. Helen, their youngest daughter doesn’t want any meat .She would (45)……….. cakes and sweets. Mrs Brown doesn’t like beef and chicken. She likes fish, vegetables and fruit. She says that fish and vegetables (46)…………. good for old women and everybody (47)………. to eat fruit. At last they decide to go out (48)…….dinner (49)………..Mrs. Brown says that she can’t cook so(50)…………food for every body in the family.

41.
A. the


B.a


C.an


D. to
42. 
A. with

B. for


C. about

D. to

43.
A . are


B. has


C. does

D. is

44. 
A. little

B. some

C. any


D. none

45. 
A. like


B. likes

C.have

D. has

46.
 A. is


B. have

C.are


D. do

47. 
A. need

B. needs

C. are


D. have

48. 
A. to


B.of


C. with

D. for

49.
A. because

B. but


C. so


D. and

50. 
A. many

B. little

C. much

D. lots of

II. Read the following passage and fill in each numbered blank with one suitable word. (10 pts)

(Đọc và điền vào mỗi chỗ trống MỘT từ thích hợp để hoàn thành đoạn văn dưới đây)

I _______(51) in a house near the sea. It is_______ (52) old house, about 100 _______(53) old and it's very small. _______(54) are two bed rooms upstairs but no bathroom. The bathroom is down stairs, next to the kitchen and there _______(55) a living room where there is a lovely old fire place. There is a _______(56) in front of the house. The garden _______(57) down to the beach and in Spring and Summer there are flowers every where. I like alone _______(58) my dog, Rack, but we have a lot of visitors. My city friends often stay with me.
I love my house for many _______(59): the garden, the flowers in Summer, the fire in Winter, but the best thing is the view _______ (60) my bedroom window. 

III. Read the passage then answer the questions below (5 pts) 

(Đọc đoạn văn sau đó trả lời các câu hỏi ở phía dưới)

My name is Mike. I am living with my family in a small house in London. My uncle ‘s farm is not near my house because it is in the country and I must go there by car when I visit my uncle ‘s family. I can eat  a lot of fruit there because there are many fruit trees on the farm and they produce a lot of fruit every year. I often swim in a beautiful small river near the farm and I sometimes go fishing with my uncle. I am going to stay there for a month this summer vacation because I like the farm and the river there very much.
61.Where is Mike living with his family?

62. How does he go to his uncle’s farm when he visits his uncle’s family?

63.What can he eat on the farm?

64. Does he often go fishing with his uncle?

65. How long is he going to stay there this summer vacation?

E.WRITING:(25 points)
I. Rewrite the following sentences using the words provided in such a way that  they mean the same as the original sentences. (10 pts)

(Viết lại câu bắt đầu với từ gợi ý sao cho co nghĩa tương tự như câu cho trước)

66. She likes orange juice.

=>Her favorite………………………………………………………………
67. My father drinks coffee six days a week.

=> My father drinks …………………………………………………………
68. There are ten classrooms  in my school.

=> My school has ……………………………………………………………
69. The MeKong River is longer than the Red River.

=>The Red River……………………………………………………………
70. Lan always goes to school by bike.

=> Lan always rides…………………………………………………………..
II. Make questions for the underlined parts. (5 pts)

(Đặt câu hỏi với phần được gạch chân)

71. She wants to buy some beef.
………………………………………………………………………………
72. My mother always helps me with  my homework.

………………………………………………………………………………
73. They are going to visit Hue citadel next week.

………………………………………………………………………………
74.We are learning history now.

………………………………………………………………………………
75.This bag is 50.000 dong

………………………………………………………………………………
III. Write a passage about 80 - 100 words about you and your family. (10 pts)

(Viết một đoạn văn khoảng 80- 100 từ về bản thân và gia đình của em)

- Name:
- Age:

- Job:

- Your family: your father, mother, brother or sister....
--- The end ---

Họ tên thí sinh:……………………………………Số báo danh:………………

Chữ kí giám thị 1: …………………… Chữ kí giám thị 2:………………………
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TRƯỜNG THCS THẤT HÙNG

	HƯỚNG DẪN CHẤM VÀ BIỂU ĐIỂM

ĐỀ THI CHỌN HỌC SINH GIỎI CẤP TRƯỜNG 

NĂM HỌC 2015– 2016
Môn thi : TIẾNG ANH - LỚP 6


A. LISTENING: (20 points)

I. Listen and circle. (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10.  Mỗi câu đúng được 2 điểm.

	1. C
	2. A
	3. B
	4. D
	5.C


II. Listen and choose whether the statements are True(T)  or False(F). (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10. Mỗi câu đúng được 2 điểm.

	6. T
	7. F
	8. F
	9. T
	10. T


B. PHONETICS: (5 points)
Choose the word whose underlined part is pronounced differently from the others. 
Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1 điểm.

	11. C
	12. A
	13. D
	14. C
	15. B


C. GRAMMAR - VOCABULARY - LANGUAGE FUNCTIONS:(25 points)

I. Choose the best option to complete the following sentences. (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	16. B
	17. C
	18. A
	19. D
	20. D

	21. D
	22. A
	23. B
	24. C
	25. D


II. Match each sentence in column A with its suitable response in column B. Use each response once only (5 points).

Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	26. F
	27. D
	28. A
	29. B
	30. C


III. Put the verbs in the brackets into the correct form or tense. ( 5 points)

Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	31. is sleeping
	32. don't go
	33. to have
	34. Does... go..?
	35... is ... going to do...?/ ... will... do...?


IV. Each sentence below contains an error among the 4 underlined parts. Find it. (5 pts) 

Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	36. B
	37. D
	38. A
	39. C
	40. C


D. READING:(25 points)

I. Choose the words or phrases that best fit each of the blank spaces. (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	41. A
	42. C
	43. D
	44. B
	45. A

	46. C
	     47. B
	48. D
	49. A
	50. C


II. Read the following passage and fill in each numbered blank with one suitable word. (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

	51. live
	52. an
	53. years
	54. There
	55. is

	56. garden
	     57. goes
	58. with
	59. reasons
	60. from


III. Read the passage then answer the questions below (5 pts) 

Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

61. He is living with his family in (a small house) in London.
62. He goes to his uncle's farm by car.

63. He can eat a lot of fruit on the farm.

64. No, he doesn't.

65. He is going to stay there for a month.

E.WRITING:(25 points)
I. Rewrite the following sentences using the words provided in such a way that  they mean the same as the original sentences. (10 pts)

Tổng điểm 10. Mỗi câu đúng được 2  điểm.

66. Her favorite drink is orange juice.
67. My father drinks coffee every day.
68. My school has ten classrooms.
69. The Red River is shorter than the Mekong River./ The Red river is not as/ so long as the Mekong River.

70. Lan always rides a bike to school.
II. Make questions for the underlined parts. (5 pts)

Tổng điểm 5. Mỗi câu đúng được 1  điểm.

71. What does she want to buy?

72. Who always helps you with your homework?

73 Where are they going to visit next week?

74. What are you doing now?

75. How much is this bag?/ How much does this bag cost?

III. Write a passage about 80 - 100 words about you and your family. (10 pts)

+. Right form: 1 point/ 10

+. Content: 2 points/ 10 - a provision of all main ideas and details as appropriate.

+. Language: 5 points/ 10 - a variety of vocabulary and structures.

+. Presentation: 2 points/ 10 - coherence, cohesion, and style.

Hướng dẫn

Bài thi tính thang điểm: 100 sau đó quy về thang điểm 10

ĐỀ CHÍNH THỨC
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